

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CAYUGA NATION, by and through its lawful
governing body, the CAYUGA NATION
COUNCIL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DUSTIN PARKER, NORA WEBER,
JOSE VERDUGO, JR., ANDREW
HERNANDEZ, PAUL MEYER, BLUE
BEAR WHOLESALE, LLC, IROQUOIS
ENERGY GROUP, INC., JUSTICE FOR
NATIVE FIRST PEOPLE, LLC, C.B.
BROOKS LLC, and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No: 5:22-cv-128
(BKS / ATB)

PAUL MEYER, JUSTICE FOR NATIVE FIRST
PEOPLE, LLC, and C.B. BROOKS LLC,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

vs.

CLINTON HALFTOWN AND JOHN
DOES 1-10,

Third-Party Defendants.

**MEYER THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
CLINTON HALFTOWN'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

David H. Tennant
Law Office of David Tennant PLLC
3349 Monroe Avenue, Suite 345
Rochester, New York 14618
(585) 281-6682
*Attorneys for Defendants/Third-Party
Plaintiffs Paul Meyer, Justice for Native
First People, LLC, C.B. Brooks LLC*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD 4

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Tribal sovereign immunity does not bar the third-party tort claims against Clinton Halftown. 7

 A. *Ex parte Young* provides an exception to sovereign immunity from suit and allows actions to enjoin ongoing violations of state law (i.e. trespass) 7

 B. Tribal sovereign immunity does not block state tort claims directed at tribal members in their individual capacity..... 8

II. The Third-Party Complaint is a proper procedural device to sue Halftown for driving the RICO prosecution for his own personal benefit and injuring Third-Party Plaintiffs..... 11

III. Because the third-party claims arise from the same transaction or occurrence as the underlying action, this Court has ancillary jurisdiction over them. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 4

Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.,
373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir.2004) 14

Bryant v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't,
692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012) 4

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner,
6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021) 8

City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop,
No. 08-cv-3966 (CBA), 2009 WL 705815 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009) 5, 6

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Nation,
544 U.S. 197 (2005) 8

E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High School,
264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001) 4

Federman v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
597 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1979) 13

Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.,
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) 7

Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation,
660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 9, 10

Lewis v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) 9

Lyndonville Sav. Bank & Trust Co. v. Lussier,
211 F.3d 697 (2d Cir.2000) 13

Maxwell v. Cnty, of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014) 2, 7

Nation v. Campbell,
34 N.Y.3d 282 (N.Y. 2019)..... 12

<i>Promisel v. First Am. Artificial Flowers Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 251 (2d Cir.1991)	13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	12
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> 534 F.3d 741, 755 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	7
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	4-5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2, 7
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	4
Fed. R. Civ, P. Rule 14(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(a)(3)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 20	12
Other	
17A WRIGHT MILLER § 4231 (3d ed. 2007)	2
